
RE:

AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT NO. 34162

Renewal One of ITB FS 16-015, contra~/\!. q~62 for providing DO Inspections,
Maintenanceand RepairServices to the City of Long Beach (BPFM16000017)

This Amendment to Contract No. 34162 is made and entered as of December 27, 2017, by and
between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Sunwest Engineering
Constructors, Inc.

Contract No. 34162 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a
check or other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. The term is extended to 1/28/19

X 2. No funds added for 151 renewal term.

__ 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

~ 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto at
incorporated herein by this reference.

__ 5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "C", which is attached hereto at
incorporated herein by this reference.

__ 6. The discount offered to the City is increased by __ %

__ 7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by t~
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

__ 8. The locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by tt
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

__ 9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No.1

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and
confirmed and remain in full force and effect Executed with all formalities required by law as of the
date first stated above.

Attach Notary if Out-of-State Contractor

CONTRACTOR:

~~~
(Signature) Ignature)

Pamela E. Lawrence
(Print I Type Name)

President

Michael J. Kissick

President I Vice President I Secretary I Treasurer
(circle one)

President I Vice President! Secretary I Treasurer
(circle one)

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:

BY:_eU~-
City Manager



EXHIBIT "8"

ITB FS 16-015
DO Inspections, Maintenance, and Repair Services

Contract No. 34162

Contractor: Sunwest Engineering Constructors, Inc.
Amendment No. One

Extending Term to 1/28/201 9

Reference: Purchase Order No. BPFM16000017



Ex
hi
bi
t

liB
"

R
en
ew

al
O
ne

of
BP

FM
16
00
00
17

(B
id

N
o.
:
IT
B
FS

16
-0
15
)
Fu
el

Si
te

D
es
ig
na
te
d

O
pe
ra
to
r,

M
ai
nt
en
an
ce
,

an
d
R
ep
ai
r
Se

rv
ic
es

R
ev
is
io
n

D
at
e:

Ja
nu
ar
y

29
,2
01
8

Pr
ep
ar
ed

by
:
P.

La
w
re
nc
e

SU
N
W
ES

T
EN

G
IN
EE

R
IN
G

In
cr
ea
se

Pr
ic
in
g

C
O
N
ST

R
U
C
TO

R
S,

Pr
op
os
ed

IN
C
.

fo
r
20
18
-

O
rig
in
al

Pr
ic
e:

20
19

C
H
IN
O
,
C
A

TE
ST

IN
G
jIN

SP
EC

TI
O
N
S:

M
on
th
ly

U
ST

D
es
ig
na
te
d

O
pe
ra
to
r:

C
os
t
Pe

rS
ite

s
12
5.
00

4%
$
13
0.
00

M
on
th
ly

AS
T
D
es
ig
na
te
d

O
pe
ra
to
r

In
sp
ec
tio
n:

C
os
t
Pe

rS
ite

$
11
9.
00

4%
s

12
3.
76

An
nu
al

M
on
ito
r

C
er
tif
ic
at
io
n

an
d
Sp

ill
Bu

ck
et

Te
st
in
g:

C
os
t
Pe

rS
ite

s
37
5.
00

4%
s

39
0.
00

C
os
t
fo
r
R
et
es
t
C
os
t
Pe

rS
ite

$
37
5.
00

4%
s3

90
.0
0

An
nu
al

Va
po
r
R
ec
ov
er
y
Te
st
in
g:

C
os
t
Pe

rS
ite

$
64
5.
00

4%
$

67
0.
80

C
os
t
Pe

r
R
et
es
t
C
os
t
Pe

rS
ite

$
64
5.
00

4%
$

67
0.
80

Th
re
e

(3
)Y

ea
r
Te
st
:
Se

co
nd
ar
y

C
on
ta
in
m
en
t

Te
st
in
g

C
os
t
Pe

rS
ite

$
85
5.
00

4%
$

88
9.
20

C
os
t
Pe

r
R
et
es
t
C
os
t
Pe

rS
ite

$
85
5.
00

4%
$

88
9.
20

4%

C
os
t(
D
is
co
un
ts
)

pe
r
ad
di
tio
na
l

te
st
in
g

ev
en
t
pe
rfo
rm
ed

D
is
co
un
t

$
53
.0
0

$
55
.1
2

Fa
ci
lit
y
Em

pl
oy
ee

tra
in
in
g
as

pe
rr
eg
ul
at
io
ns

an
d
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts

C
os
tp

er
Tr
ai
ni
ng

$
18
5.
00

4%
$

19
2.
40

4%
U
ST

Ta
sk

Fo
rc
e
m
ee
tin
g

as
pe
r
U
ST

pr
og
ra
m

re
qu
ire
m
en
ts

R
at
e/
hr

$
20
0.
00

$
20
8.
00

LA
BO

R
R
AT

ES
:

Sa
m
e
Bu

si
ne
ss

D
ay

Se
rv
ic
e
C
al
ls
(s
er
vi
ce

ca
lls

m
ad
e

by
1:
00

p.
rn
,
PS

T)
.D

ur
in
g

R
eg
ul
ar

Bu
si
ne
ss

ho
ur
s
{M
on
.
-
Fr
i.
7:
30

AM
TO

4:
30

PM
}

St
ra
ig
ht

Ti
m
e:

R
at
e/
hr

$
85
.0
0

4%
$

88
.4
0

O
ve
rT
im
e:

R
at
e/
hr

$
12
7.
50

4%
$

13
2.
60

D
ou
bl
e

Ti
m
e:

R
at
e/
hr

$
17
0.
00

4%
$

17
6.
80

Tr
av
el

Ti
m
e:

R
at
e

$7
0

pe
r
ho
ur

4%
$7
2.
80

pe
r
tri
p

N
ex
t
Bu

si
ne
ss

D
ay

Se
rv
ic
e
C
al
ls
{s
er
vi
ce

ca
lls

m
ad
e
af
te
r
1:
00

p.
m
.
PS

T}
.D

ur
in
g

R
eg
ul
ar

Bu
si
ne
ss

ho
ur
s
(M
on
.
-
Fr
i.
7:
30

AM
TO

4:
30

PM
)

St
ra
ig
ht

Ti
m
e:

R
at
e/
hr

$
85
.0
0

4%
$

88
.4
0

O
ve
rT
im
e:

R
at
e/
hr

$
12
7.
50

4%
$

13
2.
60

•..
..",.
"._
"'.
"."
.,"
~m.
•..
...
...
•
_-
-_•
...

--
_.
.

:"''
'''_
''.'
~'.
'''',
"'~
'''''
-'''
~''
''''~

~=
.=

=~
,-=
=
.•.~
'c-
~=
~-
~~
~~
-_
~~_

~=
,=
oo
-

-
-"
,,,
-"
-"
,,,
,,.
~'
-N
=
"';
"~
',"
"-
"Y
.~
Yi
("
~'
"~
·~
""
·,,
,"
".
""
~-
.,~
~=

,,
..,,
,,.
,..,"
""
""
'..~
".
.~"
...
".
.,.
~
".
"~
"'"
=
"'"
""
~
-~
~
""
".
".
.,
~
,.
"~
,~
'~
"'"
.,
..
,'"
"~
=
,.
,,
''"
.''
''~

·~
m
~'
~"
~"
'''-
'"6
'o
~-
'

."
..."
~~
-_
-~
''Y
''.
''C

··
·"
'"
·.
·,
,,
·,
,,
,,
,"
~
"'
.·
.=

~
"'
·'T
._
'''
·,
,,
·,
,,
,>
,,
,,
",
,,
,,
-~
,,
",
,=
,,
",
"~
=
=

..
.~.=

.~.
~=
.=~

.."=
~
.r=
~.
=
~=

~"
•.=.

~==
==

~
..==

~.
.~

~
__

~



Ex
hi

bi
t

"B
"

SU
N

W
ES

T
In

cr
ea

se
EN

G
IN

EE
R

IN
G

Pr
ic

in
g

Pr
op

os
ed

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TO

R
S,

fo
r
20
18
-2
01
9

IN
C

.

D
ou

bl
e

Ti
m

e:
R

at
e/

hr
$

17
0.
00

4%
s

17
6.
80

Tr
av

el
Ti

m
e:

R
at

e/
hr

$
70
.0
0

4%
$

72
.8
0

Em
er

ge
nc

y
Se

rv
ic

e
C

al
ls

(W
ith

in
30

m
in

ut
e

re
sp

on
se

by
ph

on
e

an
d

on
si

te
w

ith
in

2
ho

ur
s

of
in

iti
al

se
rv

ic
e

ca
ll)

:
M

in
im

um
Ti

m
e

C
ha

rg
ed

#
of

hr
2

0%
2

Em
er

ge
nc

y
C

al
lO

ut
ch

ar
ge

du
rin

g
re

gu
la

r
bu

si
ne

ss
ho

ur
s

R
at

e/
hr

4%
88
.4
0

(7
:3
0a

.m
.

-
4:
30

p.
rn

.,
M

on
da

y
-

Fr
id

ay
)

$
85
.0
0

$
Em

er
ge

nc
y

C
al

lO
ut

ch
ar

ge
du

rin
g

no
n-

bu
si

ne
ss

ho
ur

s
(4
:3
0

R
at

e/
hr

$
12
7.
50

4%
13
2.
60

p.
m

.
-7
:2
9

a.
rn

.
1
W

ee
ke

nd
s

an
d

H
ol

id
ay

s)
s

Tr
av

el
Ti

m
e:

R
at

e/
hr

$
70
.0
0

4%
$

72
.8
0

PA
R

TS
A

N
D

PR
IC

ES
:

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
M

ar
ke

d
up

fro
m

M
an

uf
ac

tu
re

r's
Li

st
Pr

ic
e

%
10
.0
%

0%
10
.0
%

A
LA

R
M

R
ES

PO
N

SE
:

A
la

rm
R

es
po

ns
e

Se
rv

ic
e

C
al

ls
(W

ith
in

30
m

in
ut

e
re

sp
on

se
by

ph
on

e
an

d
on

si
te

w
ith

in
2

ho
ur

s
of

in
iti

al
se

rv
ic

e
ca

ll)
:

M
in

im
um

Ti
m

e
C

ha
rg

ed
#

of
hr

2
0%

2
I

D
ur

in
g

re
gu

la
r

bu
si

ne
ss

ho
ur

s
(7
:3
0

a.
m

.
-4
:3
0

p.
m

.,
M

on
da

y
R

at
e/

hr
4%

88
.4
0

Fr
id

ay
)

$
85
.0
0

$
D

ur
in

g
no

n-
bu

si
ne

ss
ho

ur
s
(4
:3
0p

.m
.

-7
:2
9

a.
m

.
,W

ee
ke

nd
s

R
at

e/
hr

$
12
7.
50

4%
an

d
H

ol
id

ay
s)

$
13
2.
60

Tr
av

el
Ti

m
e:

R
at

e/
hr

$
70
.0
0

4%
s

72
.8
0

wa
rr

an
ty

pe
rio

d
fo

r
pa

rts
/e

qu
ip

m
en

t:

5% 5%

1%
15

da
ys
;

N
et
30 1
ye
ar

1
ye
ar

Pr
ic

e
In

cr
ea

se
sh

al
l

no
t

ex
ce

ed
fo

r
1s

t
re

ne
wa

l:
Pr

ic
e

In
cr

ea
se

sh
al

l
no

t
ex

ce
ed

fo
r

2n
d

re
ne

wa
l:

Pa
ym

en
t

Te
rm

s:

W
ar

ra
nt

y
pe

rio
d

fo
r

wo
rk

m
an

sh
ip

/la
bo

r:


